STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT





August 10, 1987 POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 (505) 827-5800

Lewis B. Burleson, Inc. c/o W. Thomas Kellahin P.O. Box 2265 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2265

Administrative Order NSP-1512 (SD)

Dear Mr. Kellahin:

Reference is made to your application on behalf of Lewis B. Burleson, Inc. for a 160-acre non-standard proration unit consisting of the following acreage in the Jalmat Gas Pool:

> LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM Section 28: E/2 SW/4, W/2 SE/4, and NE/4 SE/4

It is my understanding that this unit is to be simultaneously dedicated to your Nancy Federal Well No. 1 located at a previously approved unorthodox gas well location (NSP-1486 (L), dated April 9, 1986) 990 feet from the South line and 2310 feet from the West line (Unit N) and to your Cook Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit O), both in said Section 28. Further, you are hereby permitted to produce the allowable assigned to the unit from these wells in any proportion.

By authority granted me under the provisions of Division Order R-8170, as amended, governing the Jalmat Gas Pool, the above non-standard proration unit is hereby approved.

Sincerely,

WILLIAM J. LeMAY J DIRECTOR

WJL/MES/ag

Oil Conservation Division /- Hobbs cc: Bureau of Land Management - Roswell

Case No. 4199 NSP-1486(L) File Page 2
Administrative Order NSP-1512 (SD)

REMARKS:

Division Order No. R-3840, dated September 17, 1969, force pooled all mineral interests in the Jalmat Gas Pool underlying the SE/4 of said Section 28, forming a 160-acre non-standard gas spacing and proration unit and dedicated to the Cook well No. 2 located 660 feet from the South and East lines (Unit P) of said Section 28. By letter from the Secretary-Director of the Oil Conservation Commission dated October 10, 1973 this 160-acre unit was simultaneously dedicated to said Cook Wells Nos. 1 and 2. Further, Division Administrative Order NSP-1486 (L), dated April 9, 1986 authorized an 80-acre non-standard gas spacing and proration unit in the Jalmat Gas Pool consisting of the E/2 SW/4 of said Section 28 and dedicated to said Nancy Federal Well No. 1 located at an unorthodox gas well location as further described above. Inasmuch as the Cook Well No. 2 was recently reclassified as an oil well and was therefore assigned a 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit. reduced the size of the non-standard gas spacing and proration unit approved by R-3840 to 120-acres comprising the W/2 SE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of said Section 28. This application is being sought to combine the Jalmat Gas Pool producing acreage presently assigned the Cook Well No. 1 and Nancy Therefore, only those portions of Federal Well No. 1. Division Order No. R-3840 and NSP-1486 (L) dealing with the formation of a non-standard gas spacing and proration unit are hereby placed in abeyance until further notice, all other provisions included in said orders will continue to be in full force and affect.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO



ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS
GOVERNOR

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 (505) 827-5800

August 21, 1987

Lewis B. Burleson, Inc. c/o W. Thomas Kellahin P.O. Box 2265
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2265

RE: Administrative Order NSP-1512 (SD)

Dear Mr. Kellahin:

Due to clerical error and inadvertance, the size of the non-standard gas spacing and proration unit authorized in the subject order was incorrect, therefore, the amount of acreage underlying the unit should be changed from 160 acres to 200 acres.

I apologize for any inconvenience this oversight has caused. If you should have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me.

Sincerely

Michael E. Stogner

Engineer

MES/ag

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs Bureau of Land Management - Roswell

Case No. 4199 NSP-1486(L) File NSP-1512(SD) File